allotment of the offered Shares and up to the date of listing (excluding the date of listing) on the CSE.

No Ordinary Voting Shares or Other Class of Shares would be subscribed or sold privately, in conjunction with the public Issue of
Shares.

3.3	 DIVIDEND POLICY
Dividends approved and or recommended by the board of directors shall be distributed, based on the Company’s performance
in terms of profits achieved together with passing the Solvency test required by the statute. Such dividends would be paid after
taking into consideration the Company’s earnings, capital expenditure requirements and other financial conditions.

The Company has not paid any dividends to its shareholders in the three years preceding the date of this Prospectus. APL had
unclaimed dividends of LKR 10,027,606 for over 20 years, which was written back in the financial year 2020/21.

3.4	 DETAILS PERTAINING TO THE LOCKED-IN SHARES

	 Shareholding Structure
Given below is the Shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of the Prospectus (Pre-IPO) and subsequent to the
Issue (Post-IPO) assuming full subscription.

Table 3 - 4 Pre and Post Shareholding

3.	 THE COMPANY CONTD.

Name of Shareholder Pre-IPO Post-IPO

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Lankem Developments PLC 281,228,778 67.45 281,228,778 56.25

E.B. Creasy & Co. PLC 26,541,327 6.37 26,541,327 5.31

Secretary to the Treasury 23,284,644 5.58 23,284,644 4.66

Kotagala Plantations PLC 20,756,712 4.98 20,756,712 4.15

Darley Butler & Company Limited 14,411,270 3.46 14,411,270 2.88

Corporate Managers & Secretaries (Pvt) Ltd 8,500,000 2.04 8,500,000 1.70

Lankem Tea & Rubber Plantations (Pvt) Ltd 7,295,345 1.75 7,295,345 1.46

The Colombo Fort Land & Building PLC 6,455,458 1.55 6,455,458 1.29

Union Commodities (Pvt) Ltd 6,336,721 1.52 6,336,721 1.27

Shares held by employees and others 5,924,882 1.42 5,924,882 1.18

C M Holdings PLC 3,888,888 0.93 3,888,888 0.78

Corporate Strategic Services (Pvt) Ltd 3,000,000 0.72 3,000,000 0.60

Initial Public Offering 2023  |  Prospectus 41

Name of Shareholder Pre-IPO Post-IPO

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Waverly Power (Pvt) Limited2 2,500,100 0.60 2,500,100 0.50

Lankem Ceylon PLC 1,760,204 0.42 1,760,204 0.35

Colombo Fort Group Services (Pvt) Ltd 1,582,452 0.38 1,582,452 0.32

Oakley Investments (Pvt) Limited 1,000,000 0.24 1,000,000 0.20

Corporate Holdings (Pvt) Ltd 1,000,000 0.24 1,000,000 0.20

Financial Trust Limited 713,108 0.17 713,108 0.14

Colombo Fort Investments PLC 250,000 0.06 250,000 0.05

Colombo Investment Trust PLC 250,000 0.06 250,000 0.05

Union Investments (Pvt) Limited 250,000 0.06 250,000 0.05

Shareholding from IPO 83,070,111 16.61

TOTAL 416,929,889 100.00 500,000,000 100.00

2Waverly Power (Pvt) Limited had acquired these shares prior to Agaraptana Plantations Limited acquiring Waverly Power (Pvt) Limited.

	 Locked-in Shares – Pre-IPO:
In compliance with the CSE Listing Rules, 2.1.1(d) the Shares mentioned below will be locked in and will not be available for
trading as given below from the date of listing of the Shares of the Company.

Table 3 - 5 Locked-in Shares (Pre-IPO)

Shareholders Category of
Shareholders

Locked-in
Shares

The time period
after which the
Shares will be
available for
trading

No. of Shares No of
Shareholders

No. of
Shares as a